questionnaire were given to students after taking the valid consent. 
Analysis was done using MS Excel 10 & SPSS V.17. Descriptive 
statistics applied. Significance attributed to P value < 0.05 and results 
were interpreted in the form of tables, graphs wherever necessary.

RESULTS: 
Total Four hundred and Fifty-five (455) adolescents participated in 
study among them the majority 312(68.6%) of the respondents were of 
the age group 16-17years. Major proportion of boys 347(76.2%) and 
only girls 108(23.8%) participated in the study. Major proportion of 
respondent belong to eleventh grade 191(42%)and tenth and twelfth